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import of raw nuts must be on the basis of
actual processing capacity of the registered
units. Further, as per recommendation No. 4,
the State Governments "have been advised ‘to
review the registration of cashew factoriés so
that defunct units may not utilise the raw
nuts allocation. Also, the State Governments
have been advised that provisions of the Indu-
stries. Act should be ecffectively applied to
cashew industry so tlnt excemve capacity is,
not created,

SHRI N. SREEKANTAN NAIR : The re-
commendation of the Commission is entirely
different, I was asking whbether in view of
the recommendation, the Government will
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Transistorized T, V. Sets.

*1263, SHRIS. C. SAMANTA : Will the
PRIME MINISTER be plcased to state :. .

(a) by what time tragsistorized T. V., sets
will be available in Delhi and what will be:
the range of their prices ; and

(b) by what time the - television users will
be able to benefit from television progra.mmes
from the Satellite ?

THE -MINISTER: @F STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI’
K. C. PANT) : (&) Indigenously made
transistorized T. V. sets are cmpected to be-

give quota on the basis of the r dation
rather than on the basis of the original policy
laid down by Government to those units which
were closed last year, )

SHRI A. C. GEORGE : Tt is quite clear
that the distribution of raw nuts must be on
the basis of actual processing capacity. We
will be definitely taking into consideration
what is the performance of the concerned uniis

last year,

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO : May I know if
the import of raw nuts is allowed only to umits
established in Kerala or is it allowed to some
units in other States l{ke Orissa which havt got

a very goad export potential ?
MR. SPEAKER : This is about Kerala.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : Just now the
hon. Minister said that Rs. 20 lakhs help has
been offered to Kerala as against ' Rs. 40 lakhs
which was agreed to before. May I know
from the hon. Minister whether this offer has
already travelled and reached Trivandrum
and whether the Kerala Government has accep-
ted or rejected it. ’

SHRI A. C. GEORGE : The Industries
Minister of Kerala was told that Rs. 20 Jakhs
would be available as per the promise made by
the Prime Minister to help the cashew industry
in Kerala. But he has turned down that offer.

MR. SPEAKER : Next Question.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI1 : This is a very
scrious matter. The Prime Minister had .given
an assurance of Rs. 40 lakhs and they have
now gone back on'that. ..(Inlerruption). .. .

available in the market in about two yrars’
time ; prices of ssch sets are llhely to ‘be lower
than lhole of valve sets.

(b) In accordance with the 'Memorandum
of Understanding: signed ok Septemsber 18,
1969 between the Government of Indis and
the National Aeronautics and Space Adminjs. .
tration of the U. S. A, a collaberative Indo-
US experiment will be: implemented in :mid-
1974 in which television programmes will be
received via a synchronous Satellite.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA : There are three
organisations in the ccuntry, the Electronic
Research  Institute at Pilani, the Bharat
Electronics of Defence Ministry and the
Electronics Corporation at Hyderabad, aad
thiese three organisations are wying to develop
and manufacture speeial types of T. V. re-
ceivers. 1 would like to kmow whether there
is any ce-ondination between these three
organisations or any Corporation is going to
be set up to look after them.

SHRI K C. PANT : As the House knows,
only recently, somc moaths ago, an Electrunics
Commission was sct up and this Flectronics
Commission, among other things, sces that:-the
development of clectronics is on the right lines
armd to the extent .ncceasary, . oo-ordinates the
activities of the various electronic units, both
on the research side and on the ‘manufacturing
side. That is the main instrumert of co-ordi-
nation.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA : How many appli-
cations have been received for licences ? Whe-
ther any application for lisence from the
eastern region, especially from Bengal, has
been received ? . ;
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MR. SPEAKER : You did not ask about
this. This does not arise. Your question was
about transistorised T. V. sets. Is the Minister
in a position to reply to this question ?

SHRI K. C. PANT :
information.

MR. SPFAKER : If you have got it, then
all right, you can give.

1 can give him the

SHRI K. C. PANT : 53 applications have
been reccived from firms in the organised
sector for scting up a towal capacity of
18,27,400 television scts per anoum. 156 pros
posals from the small scale entrepreneurs from
all over the country have been received for a
total capacity of 10,41.900 T. V. scts. This was
in answer to a public notification issued
through the newspapers.

SHRI SANJEEVI RAO : Bharat Electro-
nics is making 18° and 24° tubes for the
television sets. I want to know from the
Government as to what steps they are taking
to manufacture 12° and 14° CR tubes 30 that
they may be useful for these transistorized tele-
vision sets for the common man.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Bharat Electornics has
to import T.V. glass bulbs in order to make
the picture tubes. BEL will also be making
12° and 14° tubes.

The question of large scale manufacture of
T.V. bulbs which are necesssary was considered
sometime back and there was tripartite co-
operation between India, UAR and Yugosiavia
under which these bulbs were o be manu-
factured within our country not only for
consumption by our ‘own units but also for
exports. That has not yet materialised.

SHRTI SAMAR CUHA : Is it a fact that
the reflected wave from the satellitc does mot
operate all over the country ?

I want to know from the Government whe-
ther the range of the reflected wave will be
with in the television range of latitude.

SHRI K. C. PANT: This satellite will be

able to beam programmes all over the country
because it is 5o stationed as to be visible from
all over the couatry.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Thatis not posis-
ble to operate all over the country.
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MR. SPEAKER : He is a scientist too.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Soalso lam. It is a
matter of knowledge that the satellite will
beam these programmes all over the country
and any press report that the hon. Member
muight have read is perhaps erroncous to this
extent.

Less of Revenue due to Radio/Transister
Receiving sets Operating without Broad-
castiag Licesces

<+

*1264. SHRI K. C. PANDEY :
SHRI ISHWAR CHAUDHRY :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS
be pleased to state 3

(a) whether a large number of Radiof
Transistor sets are being operated in the
country without broadcasting licences ;

(b) the steps proposed to discourage the
use of radioftransistor scts without licences ;
and

(c) the amount reccived by Government in
the shape of licence fees during the last finan-
cial year ?

THF. MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA) : (s) No,
Sir.

(b) Adequate anti-evasion staff has teen
provided 10 organisc intensive dctection
drives, against use of unlicensed scts all over
the country.

(c) A sum of Rs. 13.15 crores was collected
as licence fees during the last calendar year.
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